September 25, 1959

Pile Ref: R/N-RD-2.1 (P.P.M. 21-4.1)

Reproduced from the Unclassified / Declassified Holdings of the Mational Archives

Burness of Public Roads Right of Way Division Matomic Building 1717 H Street N.W. Washington, D. C.

ATTN: S. Z. Phillips, Assistant Chief, Right of Way Division.

Genclomen:

Please refer to sections 3-d and 4-c of Policy and Procedure Memorandum 21-4.1, promalgated by the United States Department of Commerce, Eureau of Public Roads, on January 31, 1958. The Division of Highways, Department of Public Works, State of Alaska, requests the formal interpretation of the Bureau in respect to the term <u>"maintaining the central office"</u>, as used in the last sentence of section 3-d, and the terms <u>"all private installations"</u> and <u>"encroschments on</u> <u>or private use of</u>", as used in the first sentence of section 4-o.

The Division is uncertain as to the exact limits of the first term in respect to salaries (particularly in respect to supervisors, stenographic personnel typing appraisals and instruments of acquisition, right of way engineers, review appraisers, utilities engineers, title examiners, etc. and in respect to whether or not district or field offices would be included in the term "central office".

The Nivision also is uncertain as to whether or not driveways or private approach roads would be included in the terms quoted from section 4-o. Considering the numerous installations of this type throughout the nation, and the fact that the Bureau has approved standards for such installations, the Division is certain that the question has previously arisen and been resolved in favor of permitting such facilities, but has been unable to find written substantiation upon this point. Driveways and approach roads definitely are included within the terms "all private installations" and "encroachments on or private use of" but the very function of any highway, except a freeway (controlled-access facility), requires the construction of such facilities both during the initial construction of the highway and subsequently during the development of the adjoining lands. A further question arises in this connection as to the status of such installations when they are constructed by the adjoining land owners (under permit and to acceptable standards, of course) subsequent to the construction of the highway. It is necessary for the Division to have an explicit interpretation of these tarms in section 4-o before it can properly recommend State statutes and regulations to the authorities directly representing the people of this new State, and before it can promulgate the regulations of the Division in respect to such private facilities.

RG 30, Bur.of Public Reads E.6D, GenCorr + Related Recs, 1955-59 Bax 1131 Letter to Sureau of Public Roads Page Two September 25, 1959

The same terms apparently prohibit the use of the lands or rights of way by any privately owned public utility which was not installed therein at the time of acquisition, but the Division would greatly appreciate a formal amplification or correction on this point, particularly in respect to both overhead and subsurface crossings and in respect to underground longitudinal encroachments subsequently constructed by a privately owned utility. Section 4-s apparently precludes overhead crossings, but might be construed to permit privately owned underground facilities to be constructed, both as crossings and as longitudinal encroschments, were this section to be considered apart from the explicit prohibition set forth in section 4-o.

Inasmuch as the subject memorandum did not originally include Region 10, it also would be preferable were the Division of Highways to be furnished a definition of the term "division engineer" (as used throughout this memorandum) which specifically contemplates the situation in which the State of Alaska includes three Divisions of the Eureau of Fublic Roads and is identical in boundaries with Region 10.

Thank you for your courtesy and cooperation.

Very truly yours,

Lee D. Mubbard Director of Highways

Reproduced from the Unclassified / Declassified Holdings of the National Archives

JWS : jo

co: Regional Engineer, Region 10

#### BUREAU OF PUBLIC MOADS

alaskas Lands

Mr. W. J. Missi, Bogional Engineer (Juncen, Alaska

C. W. Emfield, General Counsel ------

October 8, 1955

2-21

By: R. H. Krever, Assistant General Counsel State of Alaska's Request for Transfer of Right-of-May at Dethel

Suference is made to your memorandum of August 24 to Mr. Williams with attached correspondence regarding the application by the State of Alaska for approximately 25.879 acres of land for right-of-way, in connection with an access road at Bethel, Alaska, and requesting that necessary arrangements be made for the completion of the transfer.

The Aray's letter of Ame 3 to you advices that the Air Force intends to reliaquich to the Sureau of Land Management "a portion of the access road in the vicinity of the Sethel Air Force station" which land is presently under permit to us by the Air Force. The inference from this letter is that an application be made by the State to SLM for the purpose of securing the right-of-way. It is assumed that this "portion" refers to the lands requested by the State.

after examining the mates and bounds description and maps submitted by you, the Aureau of Land Management in Washington informs us that the subject lands are under the jurisdiction of BLM, Bureau of Indian Affairs and Alaska Sond Counission. Its records do not indicate that a withdramed has been affected on behalf of the Air Force. Flease contact the Fairbanks land office of BLM to ascertain the Federal agoncy that has present jurisdiction over the lands requested.

If subject land is presently under the jurisdiction of SLM, the State's application should be transmitted to SLM in Alaska. Since the bureau has determined that the area requested is reasonably necessary for highway purposes, it is suggested that you recommend to SLM that the transfer be affected under 23 U.S. Code 317. In the event that the transfer be affected under 23 U.S. Code 317. In the event that the lands have not been formally returned to SLM and are still under Air Force control, it is suggested that application be made at such time as SLM reacquires jurisdiction. In the interim, the State may utilize the lands under our 5 year parmit from the Air Force. If the lands are under the original jurisdiction of a Federal agency other than SLM, we shall be pleased to made the mecessary request.

ADGoldsteinidle Vect Mr. O'Donoghue Mr. Enfield

Nr. Williams, R/W Chron

Lends S ADG Files (2)

Reproduced from the Unclassified / Declassified Holdings of the National Archives

RG 30, Bur.of Public Reads E.6D, Gencorr + Related Recs, 1955-59 Bax 1131

91221.50

Maske Land 3

Renorable Ernest Graning United States Serate Washington 25, D. C.

#### Deer Senator Gruening:

in luguet 7, you forwarded a letter of inquiry to the Secretary of the Interior concerning the Copper River and Northwastern Railrowd Company. As the right-of-way and the functions of the clasks Hoed Commission were transferred to the Bureau of Public Roads, your letter has been referred to the Department of OCHAPCE.

You have asked for information about the right-of-way and the property right in the rails of the old Copper River and Northwestern Mailway. According to the enclosed agreement for settlement, the Government retained the reilroad right-of-way sud all rails located thereon, permitting the purchaser or their assigness a term of seven years in which to remove certain rails. The assignment, or purchase of certain rails, is conditioned upon removal of the rails.

in accordance with the agreement noted above, the property right in all rells was vested in the United States, with permission in Mr. Ambon Grevnin, Scorse, Michigan; Cherles Scmen, Pitteburgh, Fennsylvenis; and William T. Murry, Seattle, Washington, to remove rails within certain designated areas; the property right of all other rails remaining in the United States. The right of removal granted Mr. Gravnin and his associates of the certain rails, if not exercised, continues title in the United States of all rail.

The right-of-way is retained by the United States.

The Federal Righway Administrator is investigating the imes alleged blocking of the right-of-way end I have asked that his report be forwarded directly to you.

If I may be of further aid, please advise.

Sincerely yours,

(3) Grederick I mueller

Secretary of Connerce

melosuras - P

V

Bureau of Public Roads NPGLass: cf - 9-18-59 Control No. 45009 Copies to: Signor

Under Secretary for Transportation SPR Files General Counsel, Mr. Tallamy

Mr. Armstrong Mr. Krevcr CC Unit General Counsel

Chron Contracts Mr. Glass

RG 30, Bur . of Public Reads E. 6 D, Gen Corr + Related Recs, 1955-59 Bax 1131

BURGAU OF PUBLIC ROADS

alaska Landez

Pr. G. M. Williams. Assistant Coonissioner for Engineering

C. W. Safleld, Canoral Counsel

September 4. 1959

26-21

By t

H. H. Krovor. Acting Assistant Consel Counsel State Magnest for Transfer of Land at Sonana Alaska For Dec as a Faintenance Site

Saference is made to your semarandom of August 27 to which is attached Mr. "Leni"s memorandom of August 10 to you requesting the transfer of subject land to the State for a saintenance site. You express considerable doubt as to whether the provisions contained in 23 U.S.C. 317 are sufficiently broad to justify a request for transfer of lands for anistenance site purposes

It is our opinion, as previously set forth, that the authority . contained in 23 0.3.0. 317 to effect the appropriation for highway perposes of lands or interasts in lands owned by the United States is limited to transfers of rights-of-way and exterial sources in conmention with the construction and existensates of highways. Such authority is not applicable to a transfer requested by a State for a maintenance site.

Your memoryadus mentions that you have other requests pending for usintenance site purposes. In this connection, we have received an inplicy from General Services Administration as to the statum of the deed relative to Edahn Protect P-5121(3), Enterials Site, concerning which matter you assures a memoryadus to the Regional Engineer on duly 31. Since Fr. Hard Taylor has informally advised us that the land requested by the State in to be used as a meintenance site, it will be appreciated if you would advise the Regional Engineer that the State's request for transfer may not be submitted parament to 23 U.S.C. 317. When we have been notified that such information has been furnished to the Regional Engineer, we shall advise GSA accordingly

The papers substitued to us in the subject eatter are returned to you berealth

Reproduced from the Unclassified / Declassified Holdings of the National Archives

At texteentee pent Aix Coldesteint 1990 eet be thend, and the 914 Fr. Cumingham v Mr. Infield Non-Williams, The Chron Files (2) / Lends PF ADG File - Idaho F-5121(3)

RG 30, Bur.of Public Roads E.6D, GenCorr + Related Recs, 1955-59 Bax 1131 BUREAU OF PUBLIC ROADS



Mr. W. J. Miemi, Regional Engineer Juneau, Alaska

G. M. Williams, Assistant Commissioner

alacka Jour 3 th

September 3, 1959

22-51

Alaska -- Right-of-Way Procedures

Washington, D. C.

I would like to take this opportunity to express my appreciation to you and your staff for the courtesy and cooperation shown Mr. S. Z. Phillips of the Right-of-Way Division during his recent visit to your region to review the organization, policies and procedures being followed by the region and the Alaska Department of Public Works in connection with the acquisition of rights-of-way.

As a result of his review of the situation in Alaska Mr. Phillips has made certain recommendations which it is felt would improve the right-of-way operations if adopted. These recommendations are passed on to you for your consideration and adoption of such thereof as you deem practicable.

The Regional Right-of-Way Unit is now operating under the 1. Design Division and it is felt that better coordination and consideration of right-of-way matters would result if the Right-of-Way Unit was raised to staff status. This is in line with the recommendations the Administrator has made to a number of States upon review of their submissions under paragraph 3 of PPM 21-4.1.

The right-of-way maps in use in the region do not show all 2. data needed by the appraisers and negotiators. Consultation was held between your Design Division and the State on this matter while Mr. Fhillips was in Alaska and it is believed that the necessary additions are being worked out.

It is felt that right-of-way considerations should be taken 3. into account at the early stages of a project. Paragraph 4-a of PPM 21.4.1 states that "a right-of-way representative from the State and from Public Roads should make inspections in company with the location and design engineers at both the preliminary and final stages of location of the highway." The paragraph does not make such inspection mandatory but does strongly indicate that such a procedure should be adopted. It is realized that such a procedure would require more travel on the part of the right-of-way personnel but is felt that it would pay large dividends in the long run.

(more)

Reproduced from the Unclassified / Declassified Holdings of the Mational Archives

RG 30, Bur. of Public Reads E. 6 D, Gen Corr + Related Recs, 1955-59 Bax 1131

4. It is urged that as much leadtime as possible be allotted to the right-of-way phase of a project. It takes some time to properly appraise and negotiate for right-of-way and a better job can be done if adequate time is provided. This matter of leadtime would also be applicable to utility adjustments.

5. With the State having organized its Right-of-Way Division it is suggested that it take over the appraisal of all properties and the determination of the fair market price to be used in negotiations and that the Bureau appraiser check the State's appraisal work on a spot check basis. The number of appraisals to be spot checked on any one project would depend to a great extent on the circumstances. It could vary from a very small percentage to a 100 percent check. This would release the appraiser's time to be utilized in checking other phases of the State's organization, policies and procedures.

6. We understand that the State is experiencing difficulties in its negotiations because of berms that have been left along the highway by previous construction. It is suggested that particular attention be given on final inspections to see that the contractor has complied with the provisions of the contract, which we understand provides for the disposition of unsatisfactory material by means other than a berm.

7. We understand that because of the distances involved and communication difficulties, you have assigned an engineering-aid to the Anchorage office to act more or less as a liaison man between the Bureau and the State on right-of-way matters. It might be well for a representative of your Right-of-Way Unit to spend sometime with the engineeringaid with a view to seeing that he is thoroughly indoctrinated in right-ofway matters. In this connection it might improve relations with the State if the chief of your Right-of-Way Unit made more frequent trips to the field for personal contact and consultation with the State personnel.

8. It is believed that the State should be urged to establish a position of reviewing appraiser to relieve the chief right-of-way agent of the detail of approving appraisals and determining the fair-market value for negotiation purposes.

9. The State personnel seemed to be having considerable difficulty in determining just what its laws were insofar as right-of-way acquisition is concerned and there seemed to be some differences of opinion between the chief right-of-way agent and the attorney general's office as to what laws were applicable. The State should be urged to clarify the status of right-of-way acquisition as soon as practicable.

(more)

RG 30, Bur.of Public Roads E.6D, Gencorr + Related Recs, 1955-59 Bax 1131

Reproduced from the Unclassified / Declassified Holdings of the National Archives

The above suggestions were discussed by Mr. Phillips with your Right-of-Way Unit and the State right-of-way personnel, and some of them may have already been placed in effect. However, the State was advised by Mr. Phillips that he had no authority to require any changes in their operations and that any definite instructions would come through your office, for this reason we have attempted to give rather full coverage of the matter. If you determine that any of the suggestions should be adopted it will be appreciated if you will advise us to what extent they will be put into effect.

We are preparing an amendment to Policy and Procedure Memorandum 21-4.1 which will make it applicable to the State of Alaska with authority in the Commissioner of Public Roads to make necessary exceptions thereto during the transition period. It is hoped that the amendment can be cleared expeditiously, but in the meantime you should continue to use PPM 21-4.1 as a guide to your operations.

Reproduced from the Unclassified / Declassified Holdings of the Mational Archives

SZPhillips:glg cc: Files (2) 4 Mr. W. J. Niemi -Mr. C. W. Enfield -Mr. F. P. Alexander Mr. J. C. Allen 🛩 Mr. C. W. Phillips (2)

RG 30, Bur. of Public Roads E.6D, Gencorr + Related Recs, 1955-59 Bax 1131

alaeka Land GOLD STE/ FILE SYMBOL 26 - 2/ 3 DATE DATE ILE SYMBOL NAME NIEMI REG. ENGR. cting assistant to alaska transferred to I tali us 63 File Co DATED ATTACHED TO LETTER FROM 9-14-59 about en CHARGED TO (Name and file symbol) CHARGED TO (Name and file symbol) 26-21 DATE CHARGED OUT e merce DATE CHARGED OUT 9 IN UPRIGHT POSITION POSITION FORM PR-852 (10-10-58) U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE BUREAU OF PUBLIC ROADS IN UPRIGHT CORRESPONDENCE CHARGE-OUT ACE U PL DATE CHARGED OUT Ē DATE CHARGED OU (Iodmys slif bas smeN) OT GESRAHD (lodmys slil bns smsN) OT GESRAHD ATTACHED TO LETTER FROM NORT RETTED OT OEHOATTA DATED DATED TOBLAUS SUBJEC ЭМАИ AMME DATE ILE SYMBOL SATE FILE SYMBOL USCOMM-DC 48555

Reproduced from the Unclassified / Declassified Holdings of the National Archives

RG 30, Bur. of Public Roads E.6D, GenCorr + Related Recs, 1955-59 Box 1131

Disepa Land 3

GPO : 1956-0-373780

STANDARD FORM 14 REVISED MAY 1952 PRESCRIBED BY GENERAL SERVICES ADMINISTRA RVICES ADMINISTRATION REG. 2-1X-203.00 TELEGRAPHIC: MESSAGE OFFICING BUSINESS-U.S. GOVERNMENT AM 11 50

FROM	Department of	Commer <b>ce</b>	
	Public Roads		-
	ROPRIATION 100-2		

WASHINGTON, D. C., JUNE 30, 1959

URGENT

HONORABLE WILLIAM A. EGAN GOVERNOR OF ALASKA JUNEAU, ALASKA

RE TRANSFER OF PROPERTY TO THE STATE OF ALASKA PURSUANT TO SECTION 21 OF THE ACT APPROVED BY THE PRESIDENT JUNE 25, 1959 (73 STAT. 141). A DEED QUITCLAIMING REAL PROPERTY LISTED IN SCHEDULES A, B, AND C, AND AN INSTRUMENT TRANSFERRING PERSONAL PROPERTY LISTED IN SCHEDULES D AND E, COPIES OF WHICH HAVE BEEN FURNISHED YOU, WERE SIGNED BY ME TODAY. PLEASE WIRE ACCEPTANCE OF SAID PROPERTY BY STATE OF ALASKA. AFTER NOTIFICATION OF ACCEPTANCE, MR. M. W. BALES WILL CARRY TO ALASKA ON JULY 1, 1959, FOR DELIVERY TO YOU, SIGNED COPIES OF THE PROPERTY TRANSFER INSTRUMENTS AND A FULLY EXECUTED COPY OF THE CONTRACT FOR PERFORMANCE OF HIGHWAY CONSTRUCTION AND MAINTENANCE SERVICES BY THE BUREAU OF PUBLIC ROADS FOR THE STATE OF ALASKA. YOUR COOPERATION AND ASSISTANCE AND THAT OF YOUR STAFF IN THE EXPEDITIOUS HANDLING OF THESE MATTERS ARE GREATLY APPRECIATED.

26-00

ACTING SECRETARY OF COMMERCE Mount Mueller

Reproduced from the Unclassified / Declassified Holdings of the National Archives

CWEnfield:vms CC: Mr. Wm. J. Niemi Mr. H. E. Cunningham Mr. B. D. Tallamy Secretary of Commerce General Counsel (Dept of Commerce) Files Gen Counsel (BPR) Chron

RG 30, Bur.of Public Roads E.6D, Gencorr + Related Recs, 1955-59 Bax 1131 STANDARD FORM NO. 64

FORM NO. 64 Gee Memorandum • UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT DATE: August 17, 1959

Mr. G. M. Williams, Assistant Commissioner for Engineering, Attention: Mr. C. W. Phillips

FROM : 26-20

TO

C. W. Enfield, General Counsel

H. H. Krevor, Acting Assistant General Counsel

SUBJECT: Alaska Right-of-Way

> Reference is made to your memorandum of August 6 on the subject of Alaska Right-of-Way wherein our attention is invited to the fact that complaints have been received from several property owners regarding the length of time required to secure reimbursement for properties taken for right-of-way, titles to which were required to be approved by the Attorney General in Washington.

Upon reviewing our files we find that on December 24, 1958, we sent the Attorney General's preliminary opinions affecting all these lands to the Regional Engineer, and requested that curative action be taken in accordance with these opinions so as to obtain the necessary final opinions. On May 14, the Regional Engineer advised that the indicated curative action was being taken.

We are presently replying to a title question raised by the Regional Engineer with regard to the title certificates in these matters.

cc: Mr. W. J. Niemi, Regional Engineer

try or

Reproduced from the Unclassified / Declassified Holdings of the National Archives

RG 30, Bur. of Public Roads E. 6 D, Gen Corr + Related Recs, 1955-59 Bax 1131

EUREAU OF FUELIC ROADS

Mr. C. W. Enfield, General Counsel Washington, D. C.

August 6, 1959

Reproduced from the Unclassified / Declassified Holdings of the National Archives

G. M. Williams, Assistant Commissioner Vashington, D. C. C. M. PHILLIPE

Alaska Bight-of-Way

On a recent field trip to Alaska, Mr. S. Z. Phillips was advised that complaints were being received from several property owners about the length of time that it was taking to secure reinbursement for properties, titles to which were required to be approved by the Attorney General in Washington. It appears that some requests for opinions on title have been in the Department of Justice for approximately a year.

The matter was brought up while on a field inspection and it was not possible to determine the mass and locations of the properties, but it is thought that you would have a reference to any pending cases with the Department of Justice. The regional men are very anxious that these matters be cleared as it is becoming increasingly embarrassing to them.

This information is furnished you for whatever action you deem appropriate.

127 SZPhillips:llr cc: Files (2)스 Mr. W. J. Niemi (2) Mr. C. W. Phillips (2) Mr. G. M. Williams 8-7-59

RG 30, Bur.of Public Roads 5.6D, Gencorr + Related Recs, 1955-59 Bax 1131

DATE: august 27, 1958 CROSS REF: allacker Land 2 of Justice (monton hlift -'T0: FROM: SUMMARY: alaska Land 3-1-6 SEE: REMARKS: U. S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE CROSS REFERENCE FORM CD-113b (11-5-54) ☆ U. S. GOVERNMENT PRINTING OFFICE: 1955-332674

Reproduced from the Unclassified / Declassified Holdings of the Mational Archives

RG 30, Bur. of Public Roads E.6D, GenCorr + Related Recs, 1955-59 Box 1131

#### 26-JR

# REPARTANCE AND REAL

William T. Minesor, Sag. Vaitei Steins Atterney Jachersza, Klasia

> In: Strong va. Salis: States SSC for Sist. Slapks States Sta

alacka

Fatrancy 13, 1934

Seer Hr. Meislaurt

The inclound abase same payable to the plaintiff in the above-style extine is forwarded paramet to latter. Department of Justice, Nr. George Cookern Soub to the Solicitor, Department of the Interior, Jused January 20, 1959, a copy of which was forwarded your office.

Invative of the Alaska Soud Consistion and its functions have been transferred to the Surecu of Public Souds, Department of Conserve, the check his been drawn upon furth presently disinistered by this agency.

Span readyt being economicigal by the picintiff, it would be appreciated if a mapy of the release and orders read to formerica to this office.

aincorery.

# S. S. MITTED

C. W. MATILA General Connel

MU Sectioners Charles So. 13, 792, 573 Parent Labors V. Strong

bened 805064

NPGIncorin cet Files/ Chron

1

Contracto Mr. G. W. Refield Justico Dept.

2/13 Nr. H. F. Cunningha Mr. E. H. Swick Mr. N. P. Glass

Reproduced from the Unclassified / Declassified Holdings of the National Archives

RG 30, Bur. of Public Roads E.6D, Gencorr + Related Recs, 1955-59 Box 1131 BUREAU OF FUELIC ROADS

10-00

Mr. N. R. Suick, Ingianal Engineer donesu, Alaska

Pebraary 2, 1999

Reproduced from the Unclassified / Declassified Holdings of the National Archives

alacka

26-32

ruch for Rover 2603 C. K. Infield, General Counsel (Signed) Joseph Guandolo Joseph Jundolo, Accistant General Counsel Litigation Report - Litigation arising under Alexan Road Consistion -Stipulation and Compromise. Strong ve. N. S., Civil He. - A-8656

The attached order effecting a stipulation of compromise is forwarded for your information and file as pettlement of the above styled case.

te one of the cases derived from the Alaska Read Counderion, this office has no record of the type of action or summary of the facts so it would be appreciated if a very short memory of the fectual information could be forwarded for inclusion in cor Fiscal Year Report.

steachment.

NFGLags LΠ Files cet Chron Contracts

Mr. C. V. Enfield Mr. H. E. Cunningham Mr. B. P. Glass

2

RG 30, Bur. of Public Roads E. 6 D, Gen Corr + Related Recs, 1955-59 Bax 1131

alacka Land 3

26.22

STREAM OF POPLIC MADE

3

Hr. H. R. Canninghon, Mostern Constal Cannel. Son Francisco, California

August 18, 1998

ŧ,

Reproduced from the Unclassified / Declassified Holdings of the Mational Archives

C. W. Infield, General Counsel Ty: R. H. Manwar, Acting Assistant General Counsel Alaska Right-of-Way

I believe you may be interested in the marked paragraph of the abtached copy of a accompany proposed by Mr. G. J. Bailed with reference to right-of-vey acquisition in Alaska.

Attestment

Maddel:jic co--Files (2) Landa ----chron C. N. Enfield Hight-of-Way

4/14

j,

3

DISSAU OF PROLIC VOLDS

hir. R. S. Anarow

2.22

August 15, 1958

Canner J. Haddel

Alaska: Eight-of-Ear -- Delegations of Anthority

Agreeable to your request, I have accessived, and attach harate, documents, including delegations of anthority, pertinent to the above question, as follows:

Conter No. 2013, April 9, 1956, Belegation, Secretary of the Interior to Director, Office of Territories. Delegates authority vested in the Secretary of the Interior under the act of June 30, 1932. (A7 Stat. AMS, A8 UNC, Mile et coq.) or any other act with respect to the construction, etc., of reads and . Authorizes redelegation to Deputy of Assistant Director of Territories, or any officer or exployee of the Alaska Sect Constantion and Anthorizes written redelegation. Order specifically exclusion anthorizes acquire by exclosion.

Section 107(b), 1936 Act, transfers the functions, deties, and anthority pertaining to the construction, repair, and ministerance of reads, etc., in Alaska from the Department of the Interior to the Department of Concerce effective not later than 90 days after approval of the 1936 Act (June 29, 1936). Section 107(c) transfers "all personcel, unexpended funds, equipment, caterials, etc." Section 107(c) emposers the Secretary of Concerce, "by order or regulations, to distribute the functions, duties, and authority bareby transferred, and appropriations pertaining thereby, as he may deam proper to according the concercical and affective organization and achievation thereof."

Semigration dated August ), 1956, from the Secretary of Conserve to the Consistence of Public Scale anihorizes the Consistinger of Public Scale to exercise all authority, etc., vested in the Consistinger of Public Scale under any law, order, or regulation in effect inmediately prior to the mantemat of the 1956 Act, and until appointment of Pederal Signary Addinistrator and thereafter, authject to direction of the Administrator.

Notice dated lugues 3, 1994, in the rederal agints, of the delegation of antiority from the Secretary of Conserve to the Secretary

Reproduced from the Unclassified / Declassified Holdings of the National Archives

RG 30, Bur of Public Roads E.6D, Gencorr + Related Recs, 1955-59 Box 1131 Else Residuation of August 17, 1955, free the Associary of Reserve to the Residuations of Public code, Subject-America of Alaska Real Residuation to the Public Code Residuation 107(c), 1956 Act, anthorized the Residuation of Public Code to perform and correlate the authorized the Residuation of Public Code to perform and correlate the authorized the Residuation of Public Code to perform and correlate the authorized the Residuation of Public Code to perform and correlate the authorized the Residuation of Public Code to perform and correlate the authorized the Residuation of Public Code to perform and correlate the authorized the Residuation of Public Code to perform and correlate the authorized the Residuation of Public Code to perform and correlate the authorized the Residuation of Public Code to perform and correlate the authorized the Residuation of Public Code to perform and correlate the authorized the Residuation of Public Code to perform and correlate the authorized the Residuation of Public Code to perform and correlate the authorized the Residuation of Public Code to perform and correlate the Authorized the Residuation of the Interform to the Residuation of Residuation (No.) of the 1956 Act pending the appulations of the Residuation (this Includes the authority to acquire right-of-way in any way personance.)

The Humanica duled Sectorber 16, 1996, from the Constanteners to Supply Constants and external Engineers, Subject-Astabilisheers of Alaska Sivision Offics. Transfers records, property, personnel, funds, and activities of the Alaska and Consistion to the Alaska Sivision, and pending memberst of AN 1-10, extends the delegations of anthority therein, for Sivisions 7, 6, and 9, to Sivision 10, and continues and applies, as supplicable, within procedure and regulations of the Arrest of Mablic Scads, the extention of allocations of anthority from the Office of Farritarias to the Sizenter of the Alaska and Constants the Office of Farritarias to the Sizenter of the Alaska and Constants and Strine of Farritarias to the Sizenter of the Alaska and Constants and Strine of Farritarias to the Sizenter of the Alaska and Constants and Strine of Farritarias to the Sizenter of the Alaska and Constants and Strine of Farritarias to the Sizenter of the Alaska and Constants and Strine of Farritarias to the Sizenter of the Alaska and Constants and Strine of Farritarias to the Sizenter of the Alaska and Constants and Strine of Farritarias to the Sizenter of the Alaska and Constants and Strine of Farritarias to the Sizenter of the Alaska and Constants and Strine of Farritarias to the Sizenter of the Alaska and Constants and Strine of Sizenter Sizenter for Sizenter of the Alaska and Constants and Strine and Strine of Sizenter for

Distribution of Connects Onion He. 10% Seriesd, Sflective January 23, 1937. Section 3, Secretary of Connected delegates to Jederal Highway Connectes by the Foderal-Mid Cost Act of 1916, Federal Highway Act, 1921, and all acts anerdalary thereof and supplemental therets, emportiontent and other functions the Secretary may reserve by directive or adminicipative regulations was

Internation dated February 21, 1957, from the Federal Highen; Addinistrator to the Constantioner of Fublic Scale, Subject-dologation of authority. All dologations of authority to the Constantioner of Fublic code, or to any official or officials of the Saroan of Fublic Scale, in officet invadiately prior to February 1, 1977, the date of publications in the Federal Society of the revised replations under the Federal-Aid Scal Act of July 12, 1916, as accused and supplemented, shall continue in full forms and affect with revised or superseded.

Reproduced from the Unclassified / Declassified Holdings of the Wational Archives

here in regard to redelegation of this authority.

RG 30, Bur.of Public Roads E.6D, Gencorr + Related Recs, 1955-59 Bax 1031 Order So. 2565, 15 F.H. 3798, dated June 5, 1950; The Secretary of the Interior authorized the Generatedioner of Public Conds for Alaska and the Chief Regisser of the Alaska Soci Seculation, secondly, to acquire rights of our by purchase or jossilon.

 $\sum_{i=1}^{n} \frac{1}{2} \frac{1}{2}$ 

in 6-13-52, I talked to Mrs. Buth Yandlars, Acting Ansistant Solicitor, Branch of Territories, in the Office of the Associate Solicitor for Territories in the Department of the Interior, and was informed that the last above-continued Order (So. 211), April 9, 1956) was the last delegation of Order Level by the Interior Department relative to authority of the Alasha Soud Continuing to purchase right-of-way.

It will be noted that this was inseed on April 9, 1996, and that the Paderal-did Righmay Act of 1996, which transferred the Alaska wood Commission be the Reportment of Connerse was approved Jone 29, 1996.

Apparently, to anticelly existed in the Aleska Seed Consistion to perchang right-of-way, balance April 9, 1956 and the time of to-

of its functions, etc., to the imperianel of Construe, by the 1956 Federal-Aid Highway Act. Consequently, the Reconstruction of September 16, 1956, free the Consistioner of Public Souds continuing and applying, as applicable, ander the Sareau of Public Scade' Proceedings and applying, as applicable, delegations of excharity, from the Office of Territories to the Sireator of the Alaska Soud Consistion, could not have furnished externity to the Sectoral Sectors of the Sareau, to parabase right-of-say.

Telegram dated Cotober 20, 1997, Tellary to Seich, extended delegations under A.H. L-MG.J to Alaska, also included anthonity "to onter into agreements with others in carrying out femalions of former Alaska load Gassission under 1975, 1996 Acts. (Sr. Krever believes 14 is quantization under 1975, 1996 Acts. (Sr. Krever Soptember 16, 1994, 4. M. L-MG, and this wire are sufficient to subscripe Dr. Saids to Acquire right-of-acts by parchase. Since torelizery

Reproduced from the Unclassified / Declassified Holdings of the National Archives

RG 30, Bur.of Public Reads E.6D, Gencorr + Related Recs, 1955-59 Bax 1031

16 J 10

is now acquiring right-of-way, matter is not too important. If any quantion develops, we can grant specific delegation.)

I have discussed, with Nr. Ardory Sankin, the A. H. series 1-10.1, 1-10.3, and 1-10.) and supplements, and Nr. Sankin advises as that he bedieves these contain all of the delegations of anthority, from the Sachington level to the region, affecting the Segional Engineer's authority in respect to right-of-way in Alasha except for a telegram dated Seconder 17, 1956, from Deputy Commissioner Allon to Nr. F. H. Andress, Portland, Gregon, containing identical language to that of the Commissioner's commandum of September 16, 1956, above dited, a copy of which is attached hereto with the other documents.

Also attached below is a copy of memorandum from Hr. Irever to Files dated March ), 1958, tracing history of Alaska Soud Consission from its subablishment in 1985 and explaining the basis for the Administrator's mitherization to acquire right-of-way.

\* note: It is a familiar, general legal principle that "when the law gives to anyone a right, or ingenes on anyone a duty, it implicitly gives everything, which is necessary to the enjoyment and exercise of that right or without which the duty cannot be performed."

GJ%eddeltrem cut Nr. G. J. Feddel Lands Alaska Chrom

RG 30, Bur of Public Roads E.6D, Gencorr + Related Recs, 1955-59 Bax 1131 Mr. C. S. Woolsey

Alaska TANY

April 23, 1959 ADMINISTRATIVELY RESTRICTED Remove restriction after

59

Mate

Sign.

26-32

C. W. Enfield, General Counsel By

S. K. Booth, Deputy General Counsel Alleged fraud against the Government, Haines, Alaska

This office has reviewed three FBI reports concerning an alleged fraud against the Government by one Kenneth Leroy Scarcey, dated respectively February 17, 1959, March 5, 1959, and March 30, 1959.

The alleged fraudulent activity apparently grew out of a disagreement between the City of Maines, Alaska, and the Bureau of Public Roads over the use of city water by the Bureau. The pipes used to transmit the water from its source to the Bureau were old and had developed leaks, thereby cutting down on the water supply available to the city. Mr. Searcey, who doubled as Mayor and Mater Commissioner, and a local tavern proprietor, Mr. Charles R. Burnett went to Juneau in February 1958 and conferred with a Mr. Stears (or Steers) of Public Moads about the faulty water system. Stears indicated the matter would be taken up with appropriate Public Roads officials and nothing more was done until the fall when the work was commenced by Fublic Roads forces. During the course of this activity, Searcey, as Water Commissioner, was on or about the job for varying periods of time. Following completion of the work he submitted a bill alloging that he had worked a total of 68 hours from October 27, 1958, through November 7, 1958, at \$4.50 an hour, installing the new water main. In accordance with this bill the city subsitted a voucher to the Bureau of Public Roads in the amount of \$306.00. Division Engineer Myller at Juneau questioned the bill involving 68 hours and indicated that if the bill were adjusted to show Mr. Searcey's time as 38 hours total (the same amount charged by Public Hoads employees) the bill would be paid.

Following this, the FEI was notified, apparently by one Harry E. Ellingen, a real estate broker at Haines, and commenced investigation of the matter. This investigation has now been concluded with a ruling of the Assistant U. S. Attorney Roger G. Connor, First Judicial Division, Juneau, that prosecution in this case would be declined because of insufficient evidence to prove knowledge and fraudulent attempt on the part of Mr. Searcey.

RG 30, Bur.of Public Roads E.6D, Gencorr + Related Recs, 1455-59 Bas 1131 From a review of the FEI reports in these cases, this office would tend to agree with Mr. Connor that further criminal investigation would be inadvisable. At first, it appeared that Mr. Searcey certainly was involved in something that could have been fraudulent. His hours did not check out with the hours worked by Public Roads employees, and the amount charged appeared to be excessive. However, as the investigation proceeded, it became apparent that Mr. Searcey may very well have worked more hours than actually were put in on the job. There were certain functions such as fabricating and installing couplings and other devices for which Searcey had to use the city repair shop facilities in order to make the proper connections. In other words, he may well have put in the 68 hours. In any event, it would be impossible to prove fraudulent intent with the evidence which is now

However, the problem still remains as to the vouchers submitted by the City of Haines in the amount of \$306.00 covering Mr. Searcey's services. The record as developed by the FBI is not at all clear as to what agreement if any was made between Public Roads and the city with respect to this work.

During the interview with Searcey, he went to great lengths to indicate that a City ordinance (No. 92) states that no water line installations "will be made or constructed by any person other than by employees of the Town of Haines." Buring his interview with the FBI, Searcey stated that this ordinance precluded use of Public Roads labor for the installation of the public works water system and made it mandatory for an employee of the city to do the actual work. However, other evidence especially the statement of Mr. Ellingen indicated that the Maines City Council had requested Public Roads to replace the water lines and that it was agreed Public Roads would install the new lines connecting with the Haines water system by means of Public Roads employees with all material to be furnished by the Bureau. On completion of the installation it was to be inspected and approved by the Water Superinten-dent, Mr. Searcey. I believe that these matters should be brought to the attention of the Regional office in Alaska so that this claim will not be either paid or denied without sufficient consideration as to whether there was a valid agreement between the city and Public Roads for this construction, and secondly, whether that agreement could be construed so as to cover Mr. Searcey's services as Water Commissioner on an hourly basis.

If you agree, this office will be happy to prepare a memorandum to the Regional Engineer at Juneau outlining this situation and requesting his advice as to the last mentioned items.

GFMcInerny:jeb cc: Files Mr. C. W. Enfield Chron. Contracts LI-2.7-57

( alaska administrationly Restricted tiles)

Reproduced from the Unclassified / Declassified Holdings of the Mational Archives

RG 30, Bur .of Public Roads E.6D, Gencorr + Related Recs, 1955-59 Box 1131 0-14 (Rev. 5-8-57)

From Director Federal Bureau of Investigation To

vbiy,

# 4/9/59

Mr. John W. Phillips Security Control Officer Room 5423 Department of Commerce Washington, D. C.

Dear Sir:

For your information, I am enclosing

herewith communications which may be of interest

to you.

Very truly yours,

John Eiger Hoover Director ren

Reproduced from the Unclassified / Declassified Holdings of the National Archives

Enclosures

RG 30, Bur.of Public Roads E.6D, Gencorr + Related Recs, 1955-59 Box 1131 AN 46-609

FBI Number: none assigned

Contributor of Fingerprints	Name and Numb	Arrested or Received	Charge	Disposition
PD Vallejo Calif	KENNETH LERO SEARCEY #3502		dist peace	fined \$10
	Description:			
	Build: mediun Scars and Mari 5	n ks: 3" irregulan palm rt ha of birth: 10-31- Calif in 1943 L. Searcey sification: 4	and	

In connection with the above, the Identification Division advised as follows: "Since neither fingerprints nor an identifying number which is indexed in our files accompanied your request, FBI cannot guarantee in any manner that this material concerns the individual in whom you are interested."

United States Attorney ROGER G. CONNOR, First Judicial Division, Juneau, Alaska, advised Special Agent CHARLES R. ST. JOHN on March 23, 1959, he declined prosecution in this case because of insufficient evidence to prove knowledge and fraudulent intent on the part of SEARCEY. He stated he did not feel further investigation would be of any additional value in view of the cloudiness of recollection of the witnesses already interviewed.

- 5 # -

RG 30, Bur.of Public Roads E.6D, Gencorr + Related Recs, 1955-59 Bax 1131

Commerce

FD-204 (Rev. 9-23-L8)

# UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

# Copy to: 1 - USA, JUNEAU, ALASKA

AN 46-609

Report of: SA CHARLES R. ST. JOHN Office: ANCHORAGE Date: March 30, 1959

File Number:

Title: KENNETH LEROY SEARCEY Bureau of Public Roads Funds - 1958

#### Character:

FRAUD AGAINST THE GOVERNMENT

Synopsis:

Identification Record of SEARCEY set forth. USA declined prosecution.

BUFILE 46-35794

- C ---

#### DETAILS:

The files of the Identification Division, Federal Bureau of Investigation contain the following record for KENNETH LEROY SEARCEY, FBI Number not assigned:

This document contains neither recommendations nor conclusions of any kind. It is the property of the FBI, and is a loan to your agency; it and/or its contents are not to be distributed outside your agency. 16—74025-1 GPO

RG 30, Bur.of Public Roads E.6D, GenCorr + Related Recs, 1955-59 Bax 1131 STANDARD FORM NO. 64

# Office Memorandum .

TO Mr. C. S. Woolsey Special Assistant to Administrator Bureau of Public Roads

UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE

DATE: March 18, 1959

Reproduced from the Unclassified / Declassified Holdings of the National Archives

- FROM : Security Control Officer
- SUBJECT: KENNETH LEROY SEARCEY Bureau of Public Roads Funds-1958 FRAUD AGAINST THE GOVERNMENT

For your further information in subject case, there is attached a FBI report prepared by Charles R. St. John at Anchorage under date of March 5, 1959. A FBI report dated February 17, 1959 was sent to you by memorandum of March 10, 1959.

John W. Phillips

Attachment

# 0-14 (Rev. 5-8-57)

#### From Director Federal Bureau of Investigation To

# 3/16/59

Mr. John W. Phillips Security Control Officer Room 5423 Department of Commerce Washington, D. C.

Dear Sir:

For your information, I am enclosing

herewith communications which may be of interest

to you.

Very truly yours,

94 John Eiger Hoover Director

Enclosures

Reproduced from the Unclassified / Declassified Holdings of the National Archives

FD-204 (Rev. 9-23-58)

Commerce

1959 MAR

3

N

Reproduced from the Unclassified / Declassified Holdings of the National Archives

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

Office: ANCHORAGE

Copy to: 1-USA, JUNEAU

Report of: CHARLES R. ST. JOHN Date: 3-5-59

File Number: Bufile 46-35794 AN 46-609

Title: KENNETH LEROY SEARCEY. Bureau of Public Roads **Funds-1958** 

# Character: FRAUD AGAINST THE GOVERNMENT

SECURITY CONTROL OFFICE Synopsis: Sworn signed statements obtained from 10 Bureau of Public Road (BPR) employees, Haines, Alaska alleging subject had no contract with BPR to install their water system and subject not known to have worked full time on project as claimed. Records Haines City Clerk contain no additional pertinent information. Subject executed sworn signed statement explaining situation and claiming justification of activity. Admitted no verbal or written contract with BPR to reimburse City for city employees time spent on project. States HPR aware of fact that project had to be done at their expense and at no cost to city. Furnished copy of city ordinance to back up position. Feels misunderstanding on part of BPR and claims had no intention of presenting false claim. Description set forth.

-P-

This document contains neither recommendations nor conclusions of any kind. It is the property of the FBI, and is a loan to your agency; it and/or its contents are not to be distributed outside your agency. 16-74625-1 GPO

RG 30, Bur. of Public Roads E. 6D, Gen Corr + Related Recs, 1955-59 Box 1131

# FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION INTERVIEW REPORT

3-3-59

KARL O. COMSTOCK, clerk, Bureau of Public Roads Depot, Haines, Alaska, furnished the following sworn signed statement on February 20, 1959:

# "2/20/59 Haines, Alaska"

"I, Karl O. Comstock, after being duly sworn, make the following free and voluntary statement to Charles R. St. John, who has identified himself to me as a Special Agent of the FBI. No threats or promises have been made to me. I understand I need make no statement, but any statement I do make may be used in a court of law."

"I am employed as a clerk by the Bureau of Public Roads in Haines, Alaska, and in such capacity I kept the time records of all BPR employees engaged in hooking in a BPR water system with the City of Haines water system which was done in Oct. & Nov. 1958. My records reflect the following hours spent by BPR employees on this project:

Neme 10/	27 10/28	10/29	10/30 1	1/4 11/	5 11/6	11/7
Thomas Helms		4		1 4	6	
Fred H.McRae 4	4	8	2	4 6	Ē,	8
Warren E.Sheppard Marvin L. Smith		4 6			5	Ğ
John W. Thompson . Frank L. Wallace	4 4	8	2.	ŭ (	4	4 4
	7 L	4 8		4 7	-8	6
Leo R. Albecker		U	2	8	8	8
Lee R. Kliman					h	

"It was my understanding that the BPR would furnish the labor and material for this project. Inspection and or supervision of the project would be done by City Water Supt. Kenneth Searcey, at no cost to the BPR. I understand that Searcey told McRae not to worry about his time as the City would take care of it, as they were glad to get the system operating satisfactorily resulting in a savings of water." -2-

Interview with			
Illerview with		- 영상 이상 등 등 가장 이상 이상 이상 이상 이상 등 것이다. 이상 이상 등 가장 등 등 <u>가</u> 지가 있는 것이다. 등 등 기	
	the second	an a	
	PL 14 Pl 1 - 1 3 F I KANK SHE AF	File ∦	NNA
	KARL O. COMSTOCK		1 N N N N
	2		<del>16-609</del>
		그는 말에 가지 않는 것 같아요. 이 것 같아요. 이 가지 않는 것 이 가지 않는 것 같아요. 이 가지 않는 것 이 가지 않는 것 같아요. 이 가지 않는 것 같아요. 이 가지 않는 것 이 가지 않는 것 이 가지 않는 것 같아요. 이 가지 않는 것 같아요. 이 가지 않는 것 같아요. 이 가지 않는 것 이 가 있는 것 이 가지 않는 것 이 하지 않는 것 이 가지 않는 것 이 있는 것 이 하지 않는 않는 것 이 하지 않는 하지 않는	
승규는 이번 이번 가지 않는 것은 것을 가지 않는 것을 하는 것을 하는 것을 하는 것을 했다.			
Mr. Marken was at	영화 이 같은 것이 같은 것이 같은 것은 것이 같은 것이 많이 많이 있다.		
on <u>2=20=59</u> at	Haines, Aleska		
	F125 1 F2426 CB F1 1 F1 (mb 17)	이 같은 아이들은 아이들은 것이 같은 것이 같은 것이 같은 것을 수 있다. 나는 것은 것이 같은 것이 같은 것이 같이 많이	: 2-20-59
	State and a second seco	the second se	يعفق خدفه المحاف المحاف المحافي والعر
	······································	1/4.1.1.1.1.1.1.1.1.1.1.1.1.1.1.1.1.1.1.	and when and I have been to be
	요즘 방법을 가지 않아야 한다는 것 같은 동물을 하는 것 같아. 것 같아.	and the second	€ AL TEL V TE J W
	요즘 물건을 다 같은 것이 같은 것이 같이 많은 것 같은 것이 같이 많이 많다.		1

# by Special Agent CHARLES R. ST. JOHN/ddu

Property of FBI - This report is loaned to you by the FBI, and neither it nor its contents are to be distributed outside the agency to which loaned.

Reproduced from the Unclassified / Declassified Holdings of the National Archives

AN 46-609

"I therefore did not attempt to keep track of any time put on this project by any city employee."

"From my records and recollection, Searcey spent most of 10/27/58 running around town getting material and making a tool necessary to adapt the pipe fittings to the city system. Oct 28, 1958 was spent digging the necessary ditches by BPR employees and in my opinion Searcey would not have had any inspection or supervision to perform but he might have. Oct 29, 1958 was spent laying pipe which might have required supervision by Searcey. On Oct. 30, 1958 it was discovered that pipe fittings furnished by the BPR did not fit the City's connections & we had to send to Seattle for the proper parts. No pipe was layed that day and the time spent by BPR men was manning pumps to drain the ditches in order to prevent theircaving in. No supervision or inspection by Searcey would have been required this day. The necessary parts did not arrive until the morning plane on 11/4/58. The afternoon of that day as well as 11/5,5, & 7/58 were spent laying pipe, & connecting water hydrants in completion of the project. Searcey could have been inspecting during those days. I personally know he worked all day 11/7/58 connecting water hydrants."

"I have read the above statement which consists of this page and one other, and it is true and correct to the best of my knowledge."

> /s/ Karl O. Comstock Clerk 2/20/59

Reproduced from the Unclassified / Declassified Holdings of the National Archives

"Sworn to & subscribed by Charles R. St. John Special Agent FBI 2/20/59 Hines Alaska"

Witnessed: /s/ Marvin L. Smith"

RG 30, Bur. of Public Roads E.6D, GenCorr + Related Recs, 1955-59 Box 1131

#### FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION INTERVIEW REPORT

#### 3-3-59

The second

Reproduced from the Unclassified / Declassified Holdings of the National Archives

1

FREDERICK H. MC RAE, maintenance foreman, Bureau of Public Roads, Depot, Maines, Alaska furnished the following sworn signed statement on February 20, 1959:

FD-302 (6-8-57)

#### "2/20/59 Haines, Alaska"

"I, Frederick H. McRae, after being duly sworn, furnish the following free and voluntary statement to Charles R. St. John who has identified himself to me as a Special Agent of the FBI. No threats or promises have been made to me. I understand I need make no statement but any statement I do make may be used in a court of law."

"Before the project of hooking up the BPR water system into the Haines water system began, I asked Kenneth Searcey, Mayor & Water Supt of Haines, who was going to take care of his time. He said not to worry about it, the City took care of his time. I have no authority to hire anyone for wages and there was no agreement made that Searcey would bill the BPR for any of his time spent on the project."

"As work progressed, Searcey was spending a let of time on the project & I suggested that to be fair about the matter, he consider submitting a bill for the nominal standard rate of \$25 plus costs of excavation & backfill charged everyone in hooking into the City's system. He said it might be a good idea. When the job was near completion, I again mentioned to him about submitting the standard charge as a bill. He then said there was supposed to be a letter in City Hall from the BPR stating they would foot the entire cost of the project. I told I him I had no copy of this letter & did not believe it to be true. He said he would get the letter. He later advised he could not locate any such letter. I am sure no such letter exists."

Interview with	REDERICK H. MC RAE		File #	
on		-4-	•	
	CHARLES R. ST. JOHN/	ki	Dictated: 2-20-5	9

Property of FBI - This report is loaned to you by the FBI, and neither it nor its contents are to be distributed outside the agency to which loaned.

# AN 46-609

"He then submitted a bill for \$306 for his labor on the project & I confronted him with the discrepancies in time claimed with that put in by our own employees. He said he could vouch for the difference in time as he spent extra time making a tool for installing the pipe, and making adapters from old to new type pipe & for water hydrants."

"He further stated that the cost was more since the hook up was a lot different than a private residence & meant laying & extending a complete new main. He said the bill involved his wages for labor & was not a bill for supervision and inspection."

on this project as kept by Karl Comstock & I believe them to be correct."

"During the hours I worked on the project Searcey was not on the job site a full 8 hours each day. Part of the time he was away from the job site he was making tools & adapters for use on the project. I have no way of knowing how much time he was away from the site that he spent on work for the project. On 10/27,28/58 while we were digging, I believe Searcey was making some adapters but I don't know long this took him. I believe he worked with

long this took him. I believe he worked with us on Oct. 29th. On Oct. 30th I think he stopped by at the office regarding parts we were ordering but I do not know how he claimed a full 8 hours for this day. He possibly was with us off & on 11/4/58-11/7/58 until the project was completed. I know of no reason why he should have worked or claimed to have worked any part of the day on 10/8/58."

"There was no agreement to hire Searcey, & I therefore made no attempt to keep a time sheet on him. As far as I am concerned he has no valid claim for wages against the U.S. Govt in reference to the above project."

Reproduced from the Unclassified / Declassified Holdings of the National Archives

RG 30, Bur. of Public Roads E.6D, GenCorr + Related Recs, 1955-59 Box 1131 AN 46-609

"I have read the above statement which consists of this page and one other and it is true & correct to the best of my knowledge."

/s/ Fred H. MeRae Foreman

-6-

<u>آ</u>ر ا

Reproduced from the Unclassified / Declassified Holdings of the Mational Archives

"Sworn to and subscribed by: /a/ Charles R. St. John, Special Agent, FBI 2/20/59 Haines, Alaska Witnessed: /a/ John W. Thompson"

# FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION INTERVIEW REPORT

3-3-59

THOMAS A. WARD, Operator, Bureau of Public Roads Depot, Haines, furnished the following sworn signed statement on February 20, 1959.

> "2/20/59 Haines, Aleska"

"I, Thomas A. Ward, after being duly sworn, furnish the following free and voluntary statement to Charles R. St. John who has identified himself to me as a Special Agent of the FBI. No threats or promises have been made to me. I understand I need make no statement but any statement I do make may be used in a court of law."

"I have observed records of my time spent on hooking the BPR sater system into the Haines sater system in Oct. & Nov. 1958 as kept by Karl Comstock and believe them to be correct."

"During the hours I worked on the project Kenneth Searcey & Earl Lammers worked on the project off and on all the time. At no time were either of them on the project site a full 8 hours. Part of the time they were in town getting material or making tools. I have no way of estimating how much of their time away from the job site was actually spent in doing necessary chores for completion of the project. I assume they had at least one coffee break a day for fifteen or twenty minutes duration. Lammers was not on the project as much as Searcey."

"I have read the above statement and it is true and correct to the best of my knowledge."

/s/ Thomas A. Ward -operator

Reproduced from the Unclassified / Declassified Holdings of the National Archives

"Saorn to and subscribed by: /s/ Charles R. St. John, Special Agent, PBI 2/20/59 Haines, Alaska Witnessed: /s/ Karl C. Comstock"

Interview with	
THOMAS A. WARD	File #
onato Hatter, Alexan	· •
ALL CALLS ARGAN SALE OF STATISTICS	Distated: 2-20-59
by Special Agent GHARLES R. ST. JOHN/day	<u>/</u>

Property of FBI - This report is loaned to you by the FBI, and neither it nor its contents are to be distributed outside the agency to which loaned.

RG 30, Bur. of Public Roads E.6D, GenCorr + Related Recs, 1955-59 Box 1131

#### FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION INTERVIEW REPORT

3-4-59

FRANK L. WALLACE, truck driver, Bureau of Public Roads Depot, Haines, Alaska furmished the following sworn signed statement on February 20, 1959.

> "2/20/59 Haines, Alaska"

"I, Frank L. Wallace, after being duly sworn, furnish the following free and voluntary statement to Charles R. St. John who has identified himself to me as a Special Agent of the FBI. No threats or promises have been made to me. I understand I need make no statement but any statement I do make may be used in a court of law."

"I have observed records of my time spent on hooking the BPR water system into the Haines water system in Oct. & Nov. 1958 as kept by Karl Comstock, and believe them to be correct."

"Daring the hours I worked on the project, Kenneth Searcey, was performing work on the project site or engaged in making tools to be used on the project. I believe he put in at least as many hours as I did on the days I worked. Earl Lammers, another city employee worked for a short while at the beginning of the project."

"I have read the above statement and it is true and correct to the best of my knowledge."

> /s/ Frank L. Wallace Truck Driver

Reproduced from the Unclassified / Declassified Holdings of the National Archives

"Sworn to and Subscribed by: /s/ Charles R. St. John, Special Agent, FBI 2/20/59 Haines, Alaska Witnessed: /s/ Karl O. Comstock"

terview with	L. WALLACE	_ File #	5-609
	Naines, Aleska	Dictated:	2-20-59
y Special Agent	CHARLES R. ST. JOINI/dda		

RG 30, Bur. of Public Roads E.6D, GenCorr + Related Recs, 1955-59 Box 1131

#### FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION INTERVIEW REPORT

3-4-59

Reproduced from the Unclassified / Declassified Holdings of the National Archives

WARREN E. SHEPPARD, grader operator, Bureau of Public Roads Depot, Haines, Alaska furnished the following sworn signed statement on February 20, 1959.

> "2/20/59 Haines, Alaska"

"I, Warren E. Sheppard, after being duly sworn, make the following free and voluntary statement to Charles R. St. John who has identified himself to me as a Special Agent of the FBI. No threats or promises have been made to me. I understand I need make no statement but any statement I do make may be used in a court of law."

"I have observed records of my time spent on hooking the BPR water system into the Heines water system in Oct. & Nov. 1958 as kept by Karl Comstock and believe them to be correct."

"During the hours I spent on the project, City employees Kenneth Searcey and Earl Lammers were also at the site. Searcey spent more time there than did Lammers. Searcey made connections for fire hydrants, refitted pipe so it could be installed correctly and on occasion went to town for parts. In general, Searcey supervised the project. I can not swear to the number of hours Searcey worked on the project each day but know that he at least made an appearance every day."

"I have read the above statement and it is true and correct to the best of my knowledge."

/s/ Warren E. Sheppard (WS15-2) Feb.20-1959 "Sworn to and Subscribed by: /s/ Charles R. St. John, Special Agent, FBI 2/20/59 Haines, Aleska Witnessed: /s/ Karl O. Comstock"

nterview with	AREA DE CHERTRAIN	File # <u>46</u>	-609
1 <u>220</u> -	oj <mark>9 Haines, Aleska</mark>	Dictated:	2-20-59
v Special Agent	CHARLER H. SP. JOHN /AA		

Property of FBI - This report is loaned to you by the FBI, and neither it nor its contents are to be distributed outside the agency to which loaned.

#### FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION INTERVIEW REPORT

3-4-59

LEO R. ALBECKER, SR., truck driver, Bureau of Public Roads Depot, Heines, Alaska furnished the following sworn signed statement on February 20, 1959.

> "2/20/59 Haines, Alaska"

"I, Leo R. Albecker, Sr., after being duly sworn, furnish the following free and voluntary statement to Charles R. St. John who has identified himself to me as a Special Agent of the FBI. No threats or promises have been made to me. I understand I need make no statement, but any statement I do make, may be used in a court of law."

"I have observed records of my time spent on hooking up the BPR water system into the Haines water system in Oct. & Nov. 1958 as kept by Karl Constock, and believe them to be correct."

"During the eleven hours I worked on the project, I would estimate Kenneth Searcey was on the job site approximately 80 to 90 per cent of the time. During this time he supervised and actually performed some work. I do not know where he was when he wasn't on the job site."

"I have read the above statement and it is true and correct to the best of my knowledge."

> /s/ Leo R. Albecker, Sr. truck driver

Reproduced from the Unclassified / Declassified Holdings of the National Archives

"Sworn to and Subscribed by: /s/ Charles R. St. John, Special Agent, FBI 2/20/59 Heines, Alaska Witnessed: /s/ Karl O. Comstock"

-10-

Interview 'with				File #	
		ALBECKER,	sr.	41	5-609
οn					
	-2-20ª59 He	ines, Alask		DICTATED:	2-20-59

by Special Agent CHAPTES R. ST. JOHN/dd.

Property of FBI - This report is loaned to you by the FBI, and neither it nor its contents are to be distributed outside the agency to which loaned.

RG 30, Bur. of Public Roads E.6D, GenCorr + Related Recs, 1955-59 Box 1131

#### FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION INTERVIEW REPORT

3-4-59

LEE R. KINNAN, engineer and mechanic, Bureau of Public Roads Depot, Maines, Alaska furnished the following sworn signed statement on February 20, 1959.

> "2/20/59 Maines, Alaska"

"I, Lee R. Kinnan, after being duly sworn, make the following free and voluntary statement to Charles R. St. John who has identified himself to me as a Special Agent of the FBI. No threats or promises have been made to me. I understand I need make no statement but any statement I do make may be used in a court of law."

"I have observed records of my time spent on hooking the BPR water system into the Haines water system in Oct. & Nov. 1958 as kept by Karl Comstock, and believe them to be correct."

"During the hours I worked on the project I noticed city employees Kenneth Searcey and Earl Lammers at the project site. I believe Lemmers was in the ditch helping put a foundation under a hydrant. Searcey was standing around watching."

"I have read the above statement and it is true & correct to the best of my knowledge."

> /d/ Lee R. Kinnan Engineer & Mechanic 2/20/59

Sworn to and subscribed by: /8/ Charles R. St. John, Special Agent, FBI 2/20/59 Haines, Alaska Witnessed: /s/ Karl O. Comstock"

-11-

Interview with _	of which the species where we	Eila #	1
	Transfer II . TFTTATIO	File #	
			a contraction of the second

CHARLES R. ST. JOIN/AG

Dictated: 2-20-59

Reproduced from the Unclassified / Declassified Holdings of the National Archives

by Special Agent \_\_\_\_

on \_

Property of FBI - This report is loaned to you by the FBI, and neither it nor its contents are to be distributed outside the agency to which loaned.

RG 30, Bur. of Public Roads E.6D, GenCorr + Related Recs, 1955-59 Box 1131

2-20-39 at Haines, Alaska

#### FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION INTERVIEW REPORT

3-4-59

THOMAS M. HELMS, mechanic's helper, Bureau of Public Roads Depot, Haines, Alaska furnished the following sworn signed statement on February 20, 1959.

> "2/20/59 Haines, Alaska"

"I, Thomas M. Helms, after being duly sworm, furnish the following free & voluntary statement to Charles R. St. John who has identified himself to me as a Special Agent of the FEI. No threats or promises have been made to me. I understand I need make no statement but any statement I do make may be used in a court of law."

"I have observed records of my time spent on hooking the BPR system into the Haines water system in Oct. & Nov. 1958 as kept by Karl Comstock and believe them to be correct."

"During the hours I worked on the project, no city employee worked with me. I observed Kenneth Searcey and Earl Lemmers, city employees on the project site part of the time just standing around watching. I saw neither of them perform any actual work."

"I have read the above statment and it \_\_\_\_\_\_true and correct to the best of my nologe."

> /s/ Thomas Helms Mc. Helper 2-20-59

Reproduced from the Unclassified / Declassified Holdings of the National Archives

"Sworn to and subscribed by: /s/ Charles R. St. John, Special Agent, FBI 2/20/59 Naines, Alaska Witnessed: /s/ Karl C. Constock"

Internet and the	
Interview with	File ∦
	t syst
onato Haines, Aleska	Dictated: 2-20-59

by Special Agent CHANTERS R. ST. JOHN /Adv

Property of FBI - This report is loaned to you by the FBI, and neither it nor its contents are to be distributed outside the agency to which loaned.